

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Case No. 14-1082

---

ROSEMARY SCIARRILLO, by and through her guardians, Joanne St.  
Amand and Anthony Sciarrillo, et al,

Appellants – Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTOPHER CHRISTIE, as Governor of the State of New Jersey, et al,  
Appellees – Defendants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey  
D.C. Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-03478 (SRC-CLW)  
Stanley R. Chesler, U.S.D.J.)

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF & JOINT APPENDIX  
VOL. I (JA1-JA22)**

**Joint Appendix, Volume II (JA 23-JA 89) filed separately**

---

ON THE BRIEF:

Thomas B. York

**The York Legal Group, LLC**  
6 Sentry Point Road  
Lemoyne, PA 17043  
(717) 236-9675  
Attorneys for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
I.    WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE PLAINTIFFS WERE MERELY SEEKING THEIR PREFERENCE FOR A PARTICULAR “INSTITUTION,” AND IN THEREBY FAILING TO FULLY CONSIDER THE FEDERAL RIGHTS BEING ASSERTED? .....	1
II.   WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO RECOGNIZE THAT AN “INSTITUTION” CAN BE THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE ENVIRONMENT APPROPRIATE TO THE NEEDS OF THE PLAINTIFFS, AND IN THEREBY NOT RECOGNIZING THE RIGHTS OF THE PLAINTIFFS UNDER THE ADA AND <u>OLMSTEAD</u> ? .....	1,2
III.  WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN <i>SUA SPONTE</i> RAISING THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE MEDICAID ACT CAN BE ENFORCED BY PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS WITHOUT ANY OPPORTUNITY OF THE PLAINTIFFS TO ADDRESS THIS ARGUMENT, AND IN THEN FINDING NO PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION? .....	2
IV.  WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE PLAINTIFFS ARE VOLUNTARILY RECEIVING SERVICES IN AN “INSTITUTION” AND THEREFORE HAVE NO RIGHT TO SAFE CONDITIONS AND FREEDOM FROM BODILY RESTRAINT? .....	2
V.   WHETHER THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROVIDED ADEQUATE NOTICE PLEADING AS REQUIRED BY FED.R.CIV.P. 8 AND HAVE THEREBY STATES A CLAIM THAT IS PLAUSIBLE ON ITS FACE? .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE PLAINTIFFS WERE MERELY SEEKING THEIR PREFERENCE FOR A PARTICULAR “INSTITUTION” AND IN THEREBY FAILING TO FULLY CONSIDER THE FEDERAL RIGHTS BEING ASSERTED.....6

II. THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO RECOGNIZE THAT AN “INSTITUTION” CAN BE THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE ENVIRONMENT APPROPRIATE TO THE NEEDS OF THE PLAINTIFFS, AND IN THEREBY NOT RECOGNIZING THE RIGHTS OF THE PLAINTIFFS UNDER THE ADA AND OLMSTEAD.....8

III. THE COURT ERRED IN *SUA SPONTE* RAISING THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE MEDICAID ACT CAN BE ENFORCED BY PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS WITHOUT ANY OPPORTUNITY OF THE PLAINTIFFS TO ADDRESS THIS ARGUMENT, AND IN THEN FINDING NO PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION.....18

IV. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE PLAINTIFFS ARE VOLUNTARILY RECEIVING SERVICES IN AN “INSTITUTION” AND THEREFORE HAVE NO RIGHT TO SAFE CONDITIONS AND FREEDOM FROM BODILY RESTRAINT.....24

V. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROVIDED ADEQUATE NOTICE PLEADING AS REQUIRED BY FED.R.CIV.P. 8 AND

HAVE THEREBY STATED A CLAIM THAT IS PLAUSIBLE ON ITS FACE.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	32-33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34
Appendix, Volume I .....(following brief certificate of service)	
1. Notice of Appeal filed January 10, 2014.....	JA1
2. U.S.D.C. Order being appealed filed December 13, 2013.....	JA6
3. U.S.D.C. Opinion under review, filed December 13, 2013.....	JA8
Appendix, Volume II.....(filed separately)	
1. Docket entries from the originating court.....	JA23
2. Complaint.....	JA34
3. Certificate of Service.....	iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Alexander v. Rendell</u> , No. 05-cv-419J, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3378 12 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2006).....	16
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009) .....	30
<u>Ball v. Rodgers</u> , 492 F.3d, 1094 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	20, 23
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007) .....	29,30
<u>Benjamin ex rel. Yock v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.</u> , 432 F. App’x 94 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13
<u>Benjamin ex rel. Yock v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.</u> , 701 F. 3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012).....	13
<u>Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram</u> , 495 F.3d 452 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	21
<u>Blessing v. Freestone</u> , 520 U.S. 329, 117 S. Ct. 1353 (1997) .....	21,23
<u>Bowman v. U.S.A.</u> , No. 95-5863, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16286 (E.D. Pa., Nov. 1, 1995) .....	19
<u>Brooks v. Guiliani</u> , 84 F. 3d 1454 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	28
<u>Bryson v. Brand Insulations, Inc.</u> , 621 F.2d 556 (3d Cir. 1980).....	26
<u>Duffy v. Velez</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10537(Dist. N.J., Feb, 8, 2010)....	13

Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273, S. Ct. 2268 (2002) .....19,22,23

Hermann v. Meriden Mortgage Corp., 901 F. Supp. 915 (E.D. Pa. 1995)...19

Ill. League of Advocates for the Developmentally Disabled v. Quinn, No. 13-cv-1300, 2013 U.S. Dist. Court LEXIS 86637 (N.D. Ill., June 30, 2013).  
.....22

Kathleen S. v. Dep't of Public Welfare, 10 F. Supp. 2d 460 (E.D. Pa. 1998)  
.....17

Messier v. Southbury Training School, 562 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2008)  
.....15, 17

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring, 527 U.S. 581, 119 S. Ct. 2176, 144 L. Ed. 2d 540 (1999).....5,8, 9, 10,11,12, 13, 14,16,17

Rubacha v. Coler, 607 Supp. 477 (N.D. Ill 1985) .....27

Schiffman v. Postmaster of Philadelphia, No. 95-cv-5363, 95-cv-6846,1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14656 (E.D. Pa., Sept. 19, 1997) .....26

Society for Good Will to Retarded Children v. Cuomo, 737 F. 2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1984) .....15,26,27

The Clorox Co. of Puerto Rico v. The Proctor & Gamble Commercial Co., 228 F. 3d 24 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) .....20

Thomas S. v. Flaherty, 902 F. 2d 250 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....15

Torisky v. Schweiker, 446 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2006) .....28,29



Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....17,26,21,28

<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 & 1343.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(d)(2) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	1,2,7,8,9,10,11,13,14,16,17,18,19,21
42 U.S.C. § 1396 et seq.....	1,2,19,22,23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1,2,19,20,21,22,23
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2)(C) .....	21,22,23,24
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	1,2,7,8,10,11,14

<b><u>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)(1998).....	10,16
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(d) .....	10
28 C.F.R. 35.130(e)(1) (1998) .....	11
28 C.F.R. pt. 35 App. A, p. 450 (1998).....	11

**FEDERAL PRACTICES & PROCEDURES**

5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1357 at 301 (2d ed. 1990) .....20

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) .....5,20,30

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2) .....29
